
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Friday 22 October 2010 
 

Time: 11.30 am 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
 

Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Constitution of the Sub Committee      

 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee for this meeting will be Councillors 
Blackwell, O’Sullivan and Reynolds. 
 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark (01295 221589) to tender apologies. 
 
Note: Declaration of Interests:  Any Member with a prejudicial interest will not be 
able to participate in the hearing, and should therefore notify the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services in advance so that arrangements may be made for an 
alternate Member to attend. 
 
 

2. Licensing Committee  (Pages 1 - 12)    
 
Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Personal Licence in 
respect of Mr Neil Cowlishaw of 61 Manor Road, Banbury and detail the 
representations received from Thames Valley Police that have resulted in the need 
for a hearing to determine the application. 

Public Document Pack



  
Recommendations 
 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what 
is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the 
Sub-Committee are, in broad terms: 
 
a) reject the application if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime 

prevention objective to do so, and 
 
b) grant the application in any other case. 
 
 
 

 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above hearing together with the 
Licensing Hearing Procedure are available at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
Oxfordshire OX15 4AA or on the Council’s web site www.cherwell.gov.uk; 
 
The Council and its Committees and Sub-Committees are required to consider the 
implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 when 
exercising their functions.) 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Thursday 14 October 2010 
 

 
 



 

   

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Personal Licence Determination Hearing 
 

22 October 2010 
 

Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban & Rural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Personal Licence in 
respect of Mr Neil Cowlishaw of 61 Manor Road, Banbury and detail the 
representations received from Thames Valley Police that have resulted in the need 
for a hearing to determine the application. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the Sub- 
Committee are, in broad terms: 
 

a) reject the application if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective to do so, and 

 
b) grant the application in any other case. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1. On 10 September 2010 the Licensing Authority received an application for 

the grant of a personal licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Mr Neil 
Cowlishaw of 61 Manor Road, Banbury. 

 
1.2. The applicant had disclosed details of offences deemed as relevant to the 

application under Schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
1.3. As a result of the offences detailed in the application, Thames Valley Police 

were consulted on 10 September 2010 
 
1.4. On 10 September 2010, the Licensing Authority received written a 

representation against the grant of the application from Thames Valley 
Police 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

   

Background Information 

 
2.1 This is a brand new application; therefore there is no background information 

to this application. 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1. The Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters must promote the four 

Licensing Objectives, they are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

• The prevention of public nuisance; and 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
 
3.2. The representation received states concerns in relation to potential issues in 

respect of the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder objective.  
 
3.3. The relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued 

under the Licensing Act 2003, which are applicable to the representations for 
this case are as follows: 

 
 
Guidance: 
 

Pages 34 
 

Sections 
4.9 
 

The Secretary of State recommends that, where the 
police have issued an objection notice, the licensing 
authority should normally refuse the application unless 
there are exceptional and compelling circumstances 
which justify granting it. For example, certain offences 
can never become spent. However, where an applicant is 
able to demonstrate that the offence in question took 
place so long ago and that they no longer have any 
propensity to re-offend, a licensing authority may 
consider that the individual circumstances of the case are 
so exceptional and compelling and any risk to the 
community so diminished that it is right to grant the 
application. 

Page 34 
 

Sections 
4.10 
 

If an application is refused, the applicant will be entitled to 
appeal against the decision. Similarly, if the application is 
granted despite a police objection notice, the chief officer 
of police is entitled to appeal against the licensing 
authority’s determination. Licensing authorities are 
therefore expected to record in full the reasons for any 
decision that they make. 

 
Cherwell District Council Statement of Licensing Policy: 
 

Page 18 
 

Policy LA2  Section 7.2 Personal Licences 
 

 

Page 2



 

   

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Reject the application if it considered necessary for the 

promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so 
 

Option Two Grant the application. 
 

 
Consultations 

 

Thames Valley Police were notified of the application and its content upon its receipt 
by the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications of this report 

 Comments checked by Denise Westlake, Service 

Accountant, 01295 221982 

Legal: The decision must comply with relevant legislation and 

Council Policy. All parties have a right of Appeal to the 
Magistrates Court against the decision. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Solicitor, 01295 221687 

Risk Management: There is a risk that if policy and legislation has not been 
correctly followed, any resulting appeal could be 

successful. 

 
Wards Affected 

 
None 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Application for a Personal Licence (including Disclosure of 
convictions and declaration) 

Appendix 2 Representation from Thames Valley Police  

Background Papers 

Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Council’s pool of conditions and are asked to bring them with them to 
the meeting. 

Report Author Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753744 

clairebold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 5



Appendix 1

Page 6



Appendix 1

Page 7



Appendix 1

Page 8



Appendix 1

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Licensing Committee
	Appendix 1 - Application for a Personal Licence
	Appendix 2 - Representation from Thames Valley Police




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 October 2010 at 11.30 am. 
 
 

3. Constitution of the Sub Committee  
 
The Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for this meeting was Councillors 
Blackwell (Chairman), Hallchurch and O’Sullivan. 
 
 

4. Licensing Committee  
 

  

Environment & Community  

D Ian Davies  BSc (Hons) DMS  Strategic Director Environment & 
Community 

Chris Rothwell  BSc (Hons) FInst SRM  Head of Safer Communities, Urban & 
Rural Services  

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Licensing Our ref PSL Your ref  
Direct Dial 01295 753744 Fax 01295 221878 Email licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
22 October 2010 

 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 
Licensing Act 2003 – Grant of Personal Licence Application: Mr Neil Cowlishaw 
 
I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee today at which the Sub-
Committee considered an application in respect of the above named person for the 
grant of a personal licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  The decision contained in 
this letter is a decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
After considering all the representations made at the hearing the Sub-Committee 
decided as follows: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the submissions made by all parties. They 
noted that the Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters must 
promote the four Licensing Objectives. Representations were received from 
Thames Valley Police in relation to the promotion of the prevention of crime 
and disorder objective. Guidance has been issued under the Licensing Act 
2003 which states, 'the Secretary of State recommends, that where the police 



Licensing Sub Committee - 22 October 2010 

  

have issued an objection notice, the licensing authority should normally refuse 
the application, unless there are exceptional and compelling circumstances 
which justify granting it.' The Sub-Committee found that no exceptional and 
compelling circumstances were advanced by the applicant in support of his 
application. The application was therefore refused. 
 

You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 

days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the area is; 

 

 

Northern Oxfordshire Magistrates Court 

The Courthouse 

Warwick Road 

Banbury 

Oxon 

OX16 2AW 

 

Tel: 01295 452000 

Fax: 01295 452050 

 

 

Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a member of the 

Licensing Team on 01295 753744. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

 

Claire Bold 

Licensing Team Leader 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 


